2,259,787

(0.0023)

(1,004)

6,605,780

(0.0002)

(5,333)

2,545,501

(0.0021)

(1,064)

6,891,494

(0.0002)

8

6. ADDITIONAL LISTING APPLICATION

6.1 The Company (through its sponsor) will be making an application to the SGX-ST for the listing and

quotation of the Placement Shares on the Catalist of the SGX-ST. The Company will make the necessary

announcements in due course upon obtaining the listing and quotation notice from the SGX-ST.

7. CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS

7.1 The Company will convene an EGM in due course to seek the approval from its shareholders for the

Proposed Placement. A circular, together with a notice of the EGM to be convened, will be despatched

to shareholders of the Company in due course.

8. INTEREST OF THE DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

Save as disclosed below, none of the Directors, other than in their respective capacity as Directors or

Shareholders of the Company, has any interest, direct or indirect, in the Proposed Placement.

 Before Proposed Placement After Proposed Placement

 Number of Shares %(1) Number of Shares %(2)

Directors

Thomas Tan Gim Chua 1,698,721,462 24.64% 1,698,721,462 23.66%

Ng Fook Ai Victor 2,000,000 0.03% 2,000,000 0.03%

Sho Kian Hin -(3) -(4) -(3) -(4)

Substantial Shareholders (other than Directors)

Quek Chin Thean 1,302,353,150 18.89% 1,302,353,150 18.14%

Chong Leong Fah Derrick 1,132,480,974 16.43% 1,132,480,974 15.78%

Gian Siong Lim Jimmy 418,977,778 6.08% 418,977,778 5.84%

Notes:

(1) Based on the Company’s issued and paid-up share capital of 6,893,072,508 Shares before the Proposed

Placement.

(2) Based on the Company’s enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of 7,178,786,808 Shares after the

Proposed Placement.

(3) Less than 1,000 Shares

(4) Less than 0.01%

9. CONFIRMATION BY PLACEMENT AGENT

The Placement Agent has confirmed, amongst other things, that:

(a) other than the end-placees which may be procured by the Company, each of the end-placees will be

identified by the Placement Agent and not through a third-party introducer;